Voters were asked to refer to page 105 in the Town Report under the section entitled 

“Special Revenue Fund” for reports on funds collected by boards and committees. 

Article 2.  Fiscal Year 2011 Supplemental Appropriations 

It was VOTED that the Town appropriate from Free Cash the sum of $523,000 (FIVE 

HUNDRED TWENTY THREE THOUSAND DOLLARS) in order to supplement the 

following Fiscal Year 2011 Operating Budgets: 

540 Senior Center, Expenses (Utilities)   $15,000 

945 Employee Benefits & Miscellaneous, Expenses  508,000 

(Health Insurance)  

Article 3.  Fiscal Year 2011 Budget Transfers

[...]

It was VOTED by a two-thirds declared majority that the Town transfer the sum of 

$767,700.73 (SEVEN HUNDRED SIXTY SEVEN THOUSAND SEVEN HUN-

DRED DOLLARS AND SEVENTY THREE CENTS) from Capital Stabilization 

Fund.  

And further 

That the town transfer the sum of $146,849.27 (ONE HUNDRED FORTY SIX 

THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED FORTY NINE DOLLARS AND TWENTY SEV-

EN CENTS) from the following accounts in the following amounts: 

Brookside Dam Repair Article 13 ATM May, 2003  $8,206.49 

Police Station Construction Article 14 ATM May, 1997   35,000.00 

Town Hall, Police & Fire Parking Lot    29,821.98

[...]

Highway Garage Construction Article 12 ATM May, 2001  73,820.80 

to provide for the following capital requests:  

http://www.malegislature.gov/Laws/GeneralLaws/PartI/TitleVII/Chapter44/Section7

And further 

That the town appropriate from Water Enterprise Free Cash the sum of $195,000 

(ONE HUNDRED NINETY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS) to provide for the fol-

lowing capital requests:  

DEPARTMENT AMOUNT PURPOSE 

Selectmen $17,000  Upgrades to crosswalks at town center and any 

other related costs 

Technology $200,000  Infrastructure & computer plan project and any 

other related costs

[...]

Cemeteries $10,000  Replace mower and any other related costs 

Cemeteries $75,000  Purchase of a backhoe/loader and any other relat-

ed costs 

Article 16.  Purchase of Street Sweeper for Highway Department 

It was voted by a two-thirds declared majority that the Town appropriate the sum of 

$225,000 (TWO HUNDRED TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS) for the pur-

chase of a street sweeper for the Highway Department including costs incidental and 

related thereto, and that to meet this appropriation, the Town Treasurer, with the approval 

of the Board of Selectmen, is hereby authorized to borrow said amount under and pursu-

[...]

Committee, appropriate from Community Preservation Funds the sum of  

http://www.malegislature.gov/Laws/GeneralLaws/PartI/TitleVII/Chapter44/Section7
http://www.malegislature.gov/Laws/GeneralLaws/PartI/TitleXII/Chapter71/Section16G
http://www.malegislature.gov/Laws/GeneralLaws/SearchResults

$1,141,951.00 (ONE MILLION ONE HUNDRED FORTY ONE THOUSAND NINE 

HUNDRED FIFTY ONE DOLLARS) as follows: 

It was VOTED to DELETE from the motion $25,000 from the Community Housing 

Reserve to Habitat for Humanity of Greater Lowell for an initial funding request to con-

duct engineering, testing, and planning studies for the Sawmill Road town owned land to

[...]

Tom Mahanna 
Permanent Town Building 

Committee 

Bill Olsen 

Superintendent of Schools 

Jodi Ross 

Town Manager 

Dan O‘Donnell 

Budget Director 

CAPITAL PLANNING COMMITTEE—CONTINUED 

And further 

That the town transfer the sum of $146,849.27 (ONE HUNDRED FORTY SIX 

THOUSAND 

EIGHT HUNDRED FORTY NINE DOLLARS AND TWENTY SEVEN CENTS) 

from the following accounts in the following amounts: 

Brookside Dam Repair Article 13 ATM May, 2003  $8,206.49 

Police Station Construction Article 14 ATM May, 1997  35,000.00 

Town Hall, Police & Fire Parking Lot    29,821.98